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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION

Date: May 28, 2004

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director

FROM: Michele Naru, Senior Planner
Historic Preservation Section (Z~

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit # 343357

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached
application for a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was APPROVED with
Conditions. These conditions are:

The driveway's size and configuration will not be changed as a result of the material
replacement.

Proposed fence installation along the west elevation will not exceed 4' in height.

The original front porch's materials will not be changed.

The HPC staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a
building permit with DPS.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: John and Kathleen McMackin

Address: 5 West Melrose Street, Chevy Chase Village Historic District

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling
the Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 or online at
http://permits.emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks
following completion of work

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD, 8787 GEORGIA AVENUE, SIL\iER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
WWW.MNCPPC.ORG
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION7t;

301/563-3400 J

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Person: ,6UI.X1

Wytime Phone. Nc.-

tai Account No.:

Name of Property Owner '40 UaYnrrt Phone. tto.: I • l!!4%(p. y ~ i 1r

Address ~J V }FfY' 1S4f-L47.0,'~"T_Y.~T GHQ i Ua41 ~y i`~ L7 Z 4 ei 77
Shoat 5xnber City .Steer ZW Carr

contracton: iz~e OF, Phone ?to.:

Contractor RegistranonNo.: 02711

Agent iar Owner.. 6-OkSt, YJc~I.IF.-I ,d... / Daytime Phone Na.:

LOCATION DF BUIL

House Number: _ ...f .., _f.. ✓ Stw, wee,

Nearest Eros& Sireet:

Lot: Bioct ~Y/ Subdivrsioo; C-4-r—y/ (E.i~kS ✓ \lll~i~aL i

[iL~: 'Folio: Parcel:

P RA T ONE: TYPE Of PERMIIA.CYION AND 091

1A. CHECK ALE APPVCABLE= t K Gf~131E:

]"I Construct Ik Extend AAfter3Rermvate i I At Cl Slab D', Room Addition D Pomb r,)` Oecl ^ Shed

,71 Move G Install f_ wreck'Hw r J Solor 0 Fireplace r t'loodbuming Stove L SiogleFemily

F.evi31011 L l Repair . C• ReaocatF- Fence,Wa(corn eleSection 4) Q) fter:Qf-; 1a4,(~ t>( lyji 1.1(~

10. corrstruction cost estimate: i _ Q cJ~%~ ~,,___,~ /hS~liR1l1 •Q-f1V2 4v t11A~ltl~

7 C, it t1r13 is a tevlston of a previaoaly approved active permit, see Permit A' - 1' ~-~ ' -f XT'e -.i c/

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND MEND/ADDITIONS

2A. Type of sewage disposal: 01 I I WSSG 02 F7, Sew 03 Q OtheG _

26- Type of water supply: 01 ❑ wssc 02 a Well 03 ❑ Other:

A HR - _ 0 1 E CE/AETAINING WALL
1

3A. Height_ ̀ 7~ 
tent~.i~r'~l.tai_ar. V✓lal i~ Of SAryt~ He-Apt~-

36, Irrlicata whotlaer the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

_, On parry fineipiaperty lore 16 Entirely an land of owner D On public right at vtayleasemenl

I herebr cetfi/i• f,1ar, rove the authudiv ro rrale flit, /orafning a,Fhiicarion, chat the.appkation is cwtcf. and char the construction wiff eomply, with pl,ins
approved dr a„ agencies lasted and 1 hereby acknern'ectV 

a~ 

crpr ANs to be a condoms lar the issoance of this'permit.

- S'?'Wrua at awcrrr or nc:hn•:ar agrnl Me

Approved:

Disapprov+

Application.

Edit 61209 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

swan

0-f



DCA LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, INC.
1315 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington DC 20007
Phone (202) 337-1160
Fax. (202) 337-4630

Attention: Michelle Naru
Historic Preservation Commission
1109 Spring Street Suite 801
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Date: May 27, 2004

Attention: Michelle Naru

Re: Historic Application Work Permit
For the McMackin residence

WE ARE SENDING YOU ❑ Attached ❑ via FEDEX the following items: ❑ Plans

COPIES DATE NO. I DESCRIPTION
2 5/2004 Layout Plan for the McMackin residence and Elevations

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
For Approval Approval as submitted Re-submit copies for approval

For your use Approved as noted Submit copies for distribution

As requested Returned for corrections Return corrected prints

For review and comment

REMARKS:

Michelle,

Enclosed are two copies of the McMackin residence drawings for stamping.

Have a terrific holiday!

Regards,

Anne E.D. Dowell, ASLA
Landscape Architect

COPY TO SJGNI~_~/
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 20, 2004

TO: Historic Preservation Commission

FROM: Michele Naru, Historic Preservation Planner

SUBJECT: 5/26/04 HAWP for 5 West Melrose, Chevy Chase Village Historic District

The applicants have deleted the front porch step alterations from their current HAWP application
to be reviewed by the Commission on the May 26, 2004 Agenda. The applicants do not object to
the rest of the staff conditions as shown on the staff report.

The attached drawings illustrate the deletion of this item.
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 5 West Melrose Street, Chevy Chase Meeting Date: 05/26/04

Resource: Contributing Resource Report Date: 05/19/04
Chevy Chase Village Historic District

Review: HAWP Public Notice: 05/12/04

Case Number: 35/13-040 Tax Credit: N/A

Applicant: John and Kathleen McMackin Staff: Michele Naru
(Anne Dowell, Agent)

PROPOSAL: Driveway, timber wall, and front porch steps material replacement; Fence
extension

RECOMMEND: Approve with Conditions

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Commission approve this HAWP application
with the conditions that:

The driveway's size and configuration will not be changed as a result of the material
replacement.

Proposed fence installation along the west elevation will not exceed 4' in height.

The original front porch's materials will not be changed.

BACKGROUND

The Commission has reviewed previous HAWPs for this property on January 14, 2004 and
Apri128, 2004. The applicants received approval from the Commission on January 14, 2004 for the
installation of an in-ground pool and spa, a retaining wall and terrace and a 6' high vertical board
fence with gate. The April 28, 2004 approval included a deck expansion, and a pergola, accessory
building and bluestone patio installation.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Contributing Resource in the Chevy Chase Village HD
STYLE: Colonial Revival
PERIOD OF SIGNIFICANCE: 1916-1927

IN



PROPOSAL:

The current application includes:

1. Replace the existing timber retaining walls along the east, side elevation of the house
with fieldstone retaining walls. Wall will need to be lowered 6" to improve drainage
from residence.

2. Replace the existing asphalt driveway with unit pavers.

3. Install a 5' high scalloped picket fence along the west, side elevation to shield the
existing A/C units.

4. Move the existing rear, deck steps to the driveway side of the deck. Replace the
existing steps with a deck extension.

5. Replace the existing wood front stairs and column bases with bluestone.

STAFF DISCUSSION

Proposed new construction within the Chevy Chase Village Historic District are reviewed
under the Chevy Chase Village Guidelines adopted as part of the Amendment to the Bethesda-
Chevy Chase Master Plan in 1997. The Guidelines breakdown specific projects into three
levels of review - Lenient, Moderate and Strict Scrutiny.

"Lenient Scrutiny" means that the emphasis of the review should be on issues of general
massing and scale, and compatibility with the surrounding streetscape, and should allow for a
very liberal interpretation of preservation rules. Most changes should be permitted unless there
are major problems with massing, scale or compatibility.

"Moderate Scrutiny" involves a higher standard of review than "lenient scrutiny."
Besides issues of massing, scale and compatibility, preserving the integrity of the resource is
taken into account. Alterations should be designed so that the altered structure still contributes to
the district. Use of compatible new materials, rather than the original building materials, should
be permitted. Planned changes should be compatible with the structure's existing design, but
should not be required to replicate its architectural style.

"Strict Scrutiny" means that the planned changes should be reviewed to insure that the
integrity of the significant exterior architectural or landscaping features and details is not
compromised. However, strict scrutiny should not be "strict in theory but fatal in fact" i.e. it
does not mean that there can be no changes but simply that the proposed changes should be
reviewed with extra care.

The Guidelines that pertain to this project are as follows:

• Decks should be subject to moderate scrutiny if they are visible from the public
right-of-way, lenient scrutiny if they are not.



• Fences should be subject to strict scrutiny if they detract significantly from the
existing open streetscape. Otherwise, fences should be subject to moderate
scrutiny if they are visible from the public right-of-way, lenient scrutiny if they are
not.

• Driveways should be subject to strict scrutiny only with regard to their impact on
landscaping, particularly mature trees. In all other respects, driveways should be
subject to lenient scrutiny.

0 Porches should be subject to moderate scrutiny if they are visible from the public
right-of-way, lenient scrutiny if they are not.

• Sidewalks should be subject to strict scrutiny with regard to their impact on
landscaping, particularly mature trees.

• Lot coverage should be subject to strict scrutiny, in view of the critical importance
of preserving the Village's open park-like character.

It has been the Commission's policy to approve fences in the exceeding 4' in height to be
located in the rear yard, not exceeding beyond the rear elevation of the house, as such, the proposed
fence to shield the A/C units should not exceed 4' in height, as it is forward of the rear elevation.

Secondly, the proposed alteration of the porch steps and column bases concerns staff. This
proposed change of an original feature compromises the original design intent and as such reduces its
integrity. Staff strongly objects to this change and is recommending that this aspect of the proposal
be omitted.

The remaining proposed projects would not adversely impact the existing historic integrity of
the site, as they are not altering or changing character defining features of the house or the property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve with the above stated conditions the
HAWP application as being consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b)2:

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural
or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and
would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter,

and with the Chevy Chase Village Historic District Guidelines, adopted in August 1997.

with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant will
present 3 permit sets of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to submission
for permits (if applicable). After issuance of the Montgomery County Department of
Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant will arrange for a field inspection by calling the
DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6370 prior to commencement of work and not more than
two weeks following completion of work.



HA'WP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFIN— G
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Front of house from West Melrose Street
showing extent of asphalt drive to be replaced.
Existing timberwalls at sides of drive
to be replaced with fieldstone walls.
Wall at residence side to be lowered six inches to
improve drainage from residence.
Picket fence to be repositioned on wall after
construction. existing path to be repositioned.

C2:-



Front of house from West Melrose Street.
Existing wood steps at verandah to be replaced
with bluestone treads and stone risers, with
top step recessed into verandah.
Existing asphalt drive to be replaced with unit
pavers.

\



Views of west side of house and A/C units.
Left photo shows view from West Melrose Street side.
Righ photo shows view from rear garden.
Proposal extends previously permitted 5' scallop
picket fence to shield A/C units.



Images of existing wood deck.
Proposal moves the steps to the driveway
side of the deck and replaces the existing steps
with deck.
The size of the deck does not change.



Images of existing asphalt drive and
timber retaining wall.
Asphalt drive to be replace a with unit
pavers and timber walls to be replaced with
fieldstone walls.

60)



Front of house from West Melrose Street
showing extent of asphalt drive to be replaced.
Existing timber walls at sides of drive
to be replaced with fieldstone walls.
Wall at residence side to be lowered six inches to
improve drainage from residence.
Picket fence to be repositioned on wall after
construction. existing path to be repositioned.
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Front of house from West Melrose Street.
Existing wood steps at verandah to be replaced
with bluestone treads and stone risers, with
top step recessed into verandah.
Existing asphalt drive to be replaced with unit
pavers.
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Views of west side of house and A/C units.
Left photo shows view from West Melrose Street side.
Righ photo shows view from rear garden.
Proposal extends previously permitted 5' scallop
picket fence to shield A/C units.



Images of existing wood deck.
Proposal moves the steps to the driveway
side of the deck and replaces the existing steps
with deck.
The size of the deck does not change.



Images of existing asphalt drive and
timber retaining wall.
Asphalt drive to be replaced with unit
pavers and timber walls to be replaced with
fieldstone walls.
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 20, 2004

TO: Historic Preservation Commission

FROM: Michele Naru, Historic Preservation Planner

SUBJECT: 5/26/04 HAWP for 5 West Melrose, Chevy Chase Village Historic District

The applicants have deleted the front porch step alterations from their current HAWP application
to be reviewed by the Commission on the May 26, 2004 Agenda. The applicants do not object to
the rest of the staff conditions as shown on the staff report.

The attached drawings illustrate the deletion of this item.

1



To

DCA LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, INC.
1315 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20007
Phone (202) 337-1160
Fax (202) 337-4630

Attention: Michelle Naru
Historic Preservation Commission
1109 Spring Street
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Date: May 19,2004

Attention: Michelle Naru

Re: Historic Application Work Permit
For the McMackin residence

WE ARE SENDING YOU 0 Attached 0 via FEDEX the following items: 0 Plans

COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
2 5/2004 Layout Plan for the McMackin residence and Elevations

THESE ARE TRANSMIIIED as checked below:
For Approval Approval as submitted Re-submit copies for approval

For your use Approved as noted Submit copies for distribution

As requested Returned for corrections •••••• Return corrected prints

For review and comment

REMARKS:

Michelle,

Enclosed are the revised full scale and reduced drawings for the McMackin residence submission.

Regards,

Anne E.D. Dowell, ASLA
Landscape Architect

COPY TO SIGNED
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THE ABOVEDRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE IDEAS. DESIGNS AND ARRANGE-
MENTS REPRESENTED THEREBY ARE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT NOPART THEREOF SHALL BECOPIED DISCLOSEDTOOTHERS
ORUSEDINCONNECTIONWITHANY WORK ORPROJECTORBYANYOTHERPERSONFOR
ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FOR THE SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
PREPARED AND DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE VVRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT
VISUAL CONTACT WITH THESE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS SHAU. CONSTITUTE
CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS
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